Storm Water ‘Utility
December 18, 2024

Board of Public Works and Safety
10 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Dear Members,

In 2020 we entered into a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with an engineering consultant for on-
call services to review the complex drainage reports and storm water system projects that are submitted
for development.

The review consultant bills the City of Greenfield, we will pay the consultant for that work and then send
an equivalent invoice to the developer of the project for the cost of the review. The cost to the City is
zero. Developers are accustomed to this type of review process. The City, in return, gets a very through
review and therefore a better product from the developers.

This process has worked well for us and | would therefore like to re-engage with Wessler Engineering
through an extension of the PSA through the 2025 calendar year. | therefore ask for approval of
Amendment #4 to the PSA in the amount of $23,000, a PSA expiration date of December 31, 2025, with
an option to renew in future years depending on need and consultant performance. The PSA amount will
be paid out of the Professional Services, 6501100311 appropriation.

| have attached the Contract Amendment #4 and the original PSA for your review.

Daniel H. Miller
Stormwater Coordinator

10 South State Street, Greenfield, Indiana 46140-2364 (317) 477-4320 Fax: (317) 477-4321



Project No.: 202818

CITY OF GREENFIELD
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY AND ENGINEER

AMENDMENT # 4
THIS AMENDMENT IS TO THE AGREEMENT made and entered into the 14th day of January
2025, by and between the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Greenfield (OWNER)
and Wessler Engineering, Inc. (ENGINEER).
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, circumstances have arisen which necessitate changes in the original AGREEMENT;
and,

WHEREAS, such changes are directly related to the designated project as described in the original
AGREEMENT as Engineering Services related to On-Call Technical Plan Review (Project); and,

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is willing to perform said services.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above representation, OWNER and
ENGINEER agree that the AGREEMENT should be amended as follows:

1. ENGINEER's Compensation as called for in ARTICLE 8 of the original AGREEMENT
shall be increased as follows:

Total Previous Amendments + Amend. #4 = Total
$140,000.00 + $23,000.00 = $163,000.00

2. All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This AMENDMENT shall become effective on the latest date of execution by a required
party.

4. The AGREEMENT, as amended, shall expire December 31, 2025.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT as set out below.

ENGINEER: OWNER:

WESSLER ENGINEERING, INC GREENFIELD BOARD OF PUBLIC
WORKS AND SAFETY

Signature Mayor Guy Titus, Chair

Mary K. Atkins, PE, CPESC

Printed Katherine Locke

Vice President

Title Larry Breese

12/13/2024

Date Brent Robertson
Glenna Shelby

ATTEST:

Lori Elmore

Clerk-Treasurer

Date



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

2025 HOURLY RATE and REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE SCHEDULE

Position
Principal Engineer I/II
Senior Project Manager I/II
Senior Project Engineer I/II
Project Manager I/I1
Assistant Construction Project Manager
Project Engineer I/II/III/IV
Engineer
Electrical/Control System Senior Project Manager I/I1
Electrical/Control System Senior Project Engineer I/II
Electrical/Control System Project Manager 1/II
Electrical/I&C Project Engineer I/II/III/IV
Electrical/I&C Engineer
Control System Engineer I/II/III/IV
Control System Technician I/II
Environmental Services Senior Project Manager I/II
Environmental Services Project Manager I/II
Environmental Services Assistant Project Manager
Environmental Scientist I/II/III
Senior CAD Manager 1
CAD Manager I/II
GIS Manager I/II
Senior Designer I/I1
Designer
GIS Technician I/II/IIT
Technician I/II/III/IV
Senior Resident Project Representative I/II
Resident Project Representative I/II/III/IV
Senior Field Services Manager
Field Services Manager I/II
Registered/Professional Land Surveyor
Senior Survey Technician
Survey Manager I/II
Survey Crew Chief I/II/II/IV
Utility Coordinator
Senior Project Analyst
Project Analyst I/II
Project Coordinator

Project Administrator

Hourly Rate*
$250/$265

$220/$250
$220/$250
$170/$185

$155
$140/$155/$170/$185
$125

$220/$265
$220/$240
$170/$185
$140/$155/$170/$185
$125
$140/$155/$170/$195
$95/$105
$175/$190
$150/$160

$115
$90/$100/$120
$190

$145/$160
$130/$155
$135/$150

$120
$100/$115/$125
$75/$95/$105/$115
$130/$140
$80/$100/$110/$120
$160

$120/$135

$220

$165

$135/$145
$90/$110/$120/$135
$135

$145

$110/$125

$90

$70

6219 SOUTH EAST STREET // INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46227 // WESSLERENGINEERING.COM


http://www.wesslerengineering.com/

Reimbursable Expenses shall be charged as follows:

Item and Unit Unit Cost
Mileage (per mile) At current IRS published rate
Copies:(each) Black & White =~ 8.5”x11” /11”x17” $0.20
24”x36" $1.00
Color 8.5”x11”/11"x17” $0.25/$0.50
Plots-Bond: (each) 12"x18"/ 24”x36” $0.50/$1.00
GPS Survey Equipment/Robotic Total Station/ GPS Map Kit $30.00 per hour
Drone Equipment $30.00 per hour
Sewer CCTV Camera $50.00 per hour
Postage/shipping/freight, Lodging and Per Diems At Cost
Subcontractor/Subconsultant fees Cost +10%
eCommunication Construction Software License through At Cost

Eastern Engineering (per project)

This Schedule is subject to change. January 1, 2025

6219 SOUTH EAST STREET // INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46227 // WESSLERENGINEERING.COM // PG 2


http://www.wesslerengineering.com/







































































































